
Northwestern (16-8) -vs- Dordt (IA) (11-16)
3/21/2026 at Sioux Center

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Devin Dirkx (4-2)
Loss: Matt Eubanks (1-4)
HBP: Matt Eubanks
PB: None
 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:01   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Northwestern 3 0 1 5 0 3 1 13 8 2
Dordt (IA) 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 8 1

Northwestern 13

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nikolai Wede lf 3 0 1 2 0 1 0
    Jack Craig cf 2 2 1 0 0 0 1
Grant Guidry 1b 2 2 1 2 1 0 0
    Dalton Garbers 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Devin Dirkx p 4 1 2 3 0 2 0
Ranier Castillo 2b 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
    Karsten Mathsen 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grant Rychnovsky rf 3 1 1 3 0 1 2
    Tyler Schroeder rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Calab Caciari 3b 2 1 0 0 1 2 0
    Braydon Beelner 3b 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Bryce Click cf 2 1 0 0 0 1 0
    Levi Mills lf 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Kevin Rubio c 1 0 0 1 2 0 0
Brody Ayers ss 2 1 0 1 1 1 0
    TJ Silliman ss 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 13 8 12 7 10 3

2B: Nikolai Wede (1); Jack Craig (1); Devin Dirkx (1)
HR: Grant Guidry (1); Devin Dirkx (1); Grant Rychnovsky (1)
SF: Grant Guidry (1); Kevin Rubio (1)
CS: TJ Silliman (1)
HBP: Bryce Click (1)
E: Ranier Castillo (1); Brody Ayers (1)
DP: 1

Dordt (IA) 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ryan Vann dh 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Jimmy Twombley cf 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Logan Templeton 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 2
Logan Harris lf 3 1 2 0 0 1 0
Drew Oreskes rf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Stephen Dillender 3b 3 0 0 1 0 1 0
Joey Schlesselman ss 3 1 1 0 0 0 2
Jarett Herz 2b 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Chisum Demmers c 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Luke Arndorfer c 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Matt Eubanks p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Morgan Wilkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Drew DeVries p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dakota Glines p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 2 8 2 0 2 7

2B: Logan Harris (1)
SH: Jarett Herz (1)
SF: Luke Arndorfer (1)
E: Joey Schlesselman (1)

Northwestern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Devin Dirkx (W, 4-2) 7.0 8 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 28 30 13 5 73
Totals 8 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 28 30 13 5 73

Dordt (IA) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Matt Eubanks (L, 1-4) 3.0 3 7 7 5 7 1 0 1 0 11 17 0 1 87
Morgan Wilkins 2.0 2 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 8 10 5 0 33
Drew DeVries 1.0 3 3 3 1 2 1 0 0 0 6 7 1 0 30
Dakota Glines 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 3 3 0 11
Totals 8 13 12 7 10 3 0 1 0 27 37 9 1 161



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Northwestern - Top of 1st NWC DU
Nikolai Wede struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 0 0
Grant Guidry walked (3-2 BFBFBB). 0 0
Devin Dirkx struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKFS). 0 0
Ranier Castillo singled to right field (1-2 FBF); Grant Guidry advanced to second. 0 0
Grant Rychnovsky homered, 3 RBI (3-1 BKBB); Ranier Castillo scored; Grant Guidry scored. 3 0
Calab Caciari struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 3 0

Dordt (IA) - Bottom of 1st NWC DU
Ryan Vann popped up to 2b (2-2 SKFBFB). 3 0
Jimmy Twombley singled to center field (1-1 BF). 3 0
Logan Templeton grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Jimmy Twombley out on the play. 3 0

Northwestern - Top of 2nd NWC DU
Bryce Click struck out swinging (3-2 KKBBBS). 3 0
Kevin Rubio walked (3-2 BBKFBFFB). 3 0
TJ Silliman pinch ran for Kevin Rubio. 3 0
Brody Ayers struck out swinging (3-2 BFFBBS); TJ Silliman out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 3 0

Dordt (IA) - Bottom of 2nd NWC DU
Kevin Rubio to c for TJ Silliman. 3 0
Logan Harris doubled to left field (0-0). 3 0
Drew Oreskes singled to left field (0-1 S); Logan Harris advanced to third. 3 0
Stephen Dillender reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-1 S); Drew Oreskes out at second ss to 2b; Logan
Harris scored. 3 1
Joey Schlesselman reached first on an error by ss (0-1 K); Stephen Dillender advanced to second. 3 1
Jarett Herz grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); Joey Schlesselman advanced to second; Stephen
Dillender advanced to third. 3 1
Chisum Demmers popped up to ss (0-2 SF). 3 1

Northwestern - Top of 3rd NWC DU
Nikolai Wede grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 BKFB). 3 1
Grant Guidry homered, RBI (2-2 KKFBFB). 4 1
Devin Dirkx struck out looking (1-2 FKBK). 4 1
Ranier Castillo walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 1
Grant Rychnovsky struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 4 1

Dordt (IA) - Bottom of 3rd NWC DU
Ryan Vann flied out to lf (0-0). 4 1
Jimmy Twombley lined out to cf (0-1 K). 4 1
Logan Templeton lined out to cf (0-0). 4 1

Northwestern - Top of 4th NWC DU
Calab Caciari walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 1
Bryce Click hit by pitch (3-2 KSBBH); Calab Caciari advanced to second. 4 1
Bryce Click advanced to second on a wild pitch; Calab Caciari advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 1
Kevin Rubio walked (3-2 BSSBBB). 4 1
Morgan Wilkins to p for Matt Eubanks. 4 1
TJ Silliman pinch ran for Kevin Rubio. 4 1
Brody Ayers walked, RBI (3-2 KFBBBB); TJ Silliman advanced to second; Bryce Click advanced to third;
Calab Caciari scored. 5 1
Nikolai Wede doubled to right field, 2 RBI (1-2 SBF); Brody Ayers advanced to third; TJ Silliman scored;
Bryce Click scored. 7 1



Jack Craig pinch ran for Nikolai Wede. 7 1
Grant Guidry lined out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-2 FF); Brody Ayers scored. 8 1
Devin Dirkx doubled to left center, RBI (0-2 KFF); Jack Craig scored. 9 1
Tyler Schroeder pinch ran for Devin Dirkx. 9 1
Ranier Castillo lined out to rf (0-0). 9 1
Grant Rychnovsky flied out to rf (1-2 FBS). 9 1

Runs: 5   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Dordt (IA) - Bottom of 4th NWC DU
Jack Craig to lf. 9 1
Devin Dirkx to p for Tyler Schroeder. 9 1
Kevin Rubio pinch ran for TJ Silliman. 9 1
Kevin Rubio to c. 9 1
Logan Harris struck out looking (3-2 KBBFBK). 9 1
Drew Oreskes flied out to cf (0-2 FK). 9 1
Stephen Dillender flied out to lf (1-0 B). 9 1

Northwestern - Top of 5th NWC DU
Calab Caciari struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 9 1
Bryce Click flied out to lf (3-1 BBBK). 9 1
Kevin Rubio popped up to 2b (0-0). 9 1

Dordt (IA) - Bottom of 5th NWC DU
Joey Schlesselman singled to right field (0-1 K). 9 1
Jarett Herz reached first on an error by 2b (0-0); Joey Schlesselman advanced to third. 9 1
Luke Arndorfer pinch hit for Chisum Demmers. 9 1
Luke Arndorfer lined out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-1 SBB); Joey Schlesselman scored, unearned. 9 2
Ryan Vann popped up to 2b (0-0). 9 2
Jimmy Twombley flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 9 2

Northwestern - Top of 6th NWC DU
Luke Arndorfer to c. 9 2
Brody Ayers reached first on an error by ss (0-0). 9 2
TJ Silliman pinch ran for Brody Ayers. 9 2
Drew DeVries to p for Morgan Wilkins. 9 2
Jack Craig doubled to right field (0-2 KK); TJ Silliman advanced to third. 9 2
Grant Guidry popped up to ss (1-0 B). 9 2
Jack Craig advanced to third on a wild pitch; TJ Silliman scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 10 2
Devin Dirkx homered, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Jack Craig scored. 12 2
Ranier Castillo struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 12 2
Tyler Schroeder pinch hit for Grant Rychnovsky. 12 2
Tyler Schroeder struck out looking (3-2 BBFSFBK). 12 2

Dordt (IA) - Bottom of 6th NWC DU
Tyler Schroeder to rf. 12 2
TJ Silliman to ss. 12 2
Logan Templeton singled to center field (3-1 BBKB). 12 2
Logan Harris singled to left field (0-0); Logan Templeton advanced to second. 12 2
Drew Oreskes flied out to cf (0-0); Logan Templeton advanced to third. 12 2
Stephen Dillender struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 12 2
Joey Schlesselman out at first 1b to p (1-2 KFB). 12 2

Northwestern - Top of 7th NWC DU
Braydon Beelner pinch hit for Calab Caciari. 12 2
Braydon Beelner walked (3-2 BKKBBB). 12 2



Levi Mills pinch hit for Bryce Click. 12 2
Levi Mills singled to left field, advanced to second on the throw (3-2 BKBBS); Braydon Beelner advanced to
third. 12 2
Dakota Glines to p for Drew DeVries. 12 2
Kevin Rubio flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-0 BB); Braydon Beelner scored. 13 2
TJ Silliman flied out to lf (2-1 BBS). 13 2
Levi Mills advanced to third on a wild pitch. 13 2
Jack Craig popped up to 1b (1-2 BKK). 13 2

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Dordt (IA) - Bottom of 7th NWC DU
Jack Craig to cf. 13 2
Dalton Garbers to 1b for Grant Guidry. 13 2
Braydon Beelner to 3b. 13 2
Levi Mills to lf. 13 2
Karsten Mathsen to 2b for Ranier Castillo. 13 2
Jarett Herz singled to left field (1-1 KB). 13 2
Luke Arndorfer flied out to cf (0-1 F). 13 2
Ryan Vann singled to left field (0-0); Jarett Herz advanced to second. 13 2
Jimmy Twombley flied out to rf (1-0 B). 13 2
Logan Templeton grounded out to p (0-0). 13 2


